-'
ANALOG
W DEVICES
FEATURES
Two Differential Analog Input Channels
Product Functions
Product of Two Channels
Voltage-to-Frequency Conversion

absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device
reliability
ORDERING GUIDE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD7750 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry. permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. 0 -3-
~-
B Version
-40°C to
Parameter +85°C Units Test Conditions/Comments
POWER SUPPLY For Specified Performance
VDD 4.75 Vmin 5 V - 5%
5.25 Vmax 5 V + 5%
IDD 5 mA max Typically 3 mA
Parameter B Versions Units Test Conditions/Comments
tl3 275 ms F1 and F2 Pulse Width (Logic Low)
tz See Table I s Output Pulse Period. See Table I to Determine the Output Frequency
t3 °tz s Time Between F1 Falling Edge and F2 Falling Edge
t43 90 ms FOUTPulse Width (Logic High)
ts See Table I s FOUTPulse Period. See Table I to Determine the Output Frequency
t6 CLKIN 12 s Minimum Time Between F 1 and F2 Pulse
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options
AD7750BN DoCto + 70°C 20-Lead Plastic DIP N-20
AD7750BR -40°C to +85°C 20-Lead Wide Body SOlC R-20
OBSOLETE
AD7750
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
20, 19 F1, F2
Descriptions